

2009 WL 1683905 (C.D.Cal.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
United States District Court, C.D. California.

Arthur SMELT and Christopher Hammer, Plaintiff,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, State of California, and Does 1 through 1,000, Inclusive, Defendant.

No. SACV-09-286 DOC (MLGx).
June 11, 2009.

Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion to Dismiss Action Against Defendant State of California for Failure to State A Claim [Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)]

Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney General of California, Jonathan K. Renner, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Stephen P. Acquisto, Supervising Deputy Attorney General, Mark R. Beckington, Deputy Attorney General, State Bar No. 126009, 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702, Los Angeles, CA 90013, Telephone: (213) 897-1096, Fax: (213) 897-1071, E-mail: Mark.Beckington@doj.ca.gov, Attorneys for Defendant State of California.

Judge: The Hon. David O. Carter.

Date: July 13, 2009

Time: 8:30 a.m.

Ctrm: 9D

Trial Date: None

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. THE FIRST <i>SMELT</i> LAWSUIT AND THE <i>MARRIAGE</i> CASES DECISION	3
II. PROPOSITION 8 AND THE <i>STRAUSS v. HORTON</i> DECISION	6
III. THE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS	7
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT MAY DISMISS A CLAIM FOR RELIEF PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6) WHEN THE PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO SUE	9
II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE PROPOSITION 8 BECAUSE CALIFORNIA LAW RECOGNIZES THEIR MARRIAGE AS VALID	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	
<i>Council of Insurance Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> 522 F. 3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008)	10

<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2008) 43 Cal. 4th 757, 76 Cal. Rptr. 2d 683	passim
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> Northern District case no. CV09-2292	2
<i>Sacks v. Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> 466 F. 3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Schreiber Distributing Co. v. Serv-Well Furniture Co.</i> 806 F. 2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Smelt v. County of Orange</i> 447 F. 3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 5
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> 419 U.S. 393(1975)	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> 523 U.S. 83, 118 S.Ct. 1003, 140 L.Ed.2d 210 (1998)	12
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> (May 26, 2009) 2009 WL 1444594, 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 591	2, 6, 7, 11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> 422 U.S. 491, 95 S.Ct. 2197, 45 L.Ed.2d 343.....	12
<i>Weisbach v. County of Los Angeles</i> 119 F. 3d 778.....	9
<i>Williams v. Boeing Co.</i> 517 F. 3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 7	8
28 U.S.C. § 1738C	8
California Family Code § 300	3, 5
California Family Code § 308.5	3, 5, 6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Cons, art. I, § 7.5	6
COURT RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2, 9
